Notice of Section 401 Application Reception

File Number: 362024-18

Project Name: Seven Oaks Road Bridge Repair (Rock Slope Protection)

Received: 6/05/2024

Date Posted: 6/07/2024

End of 21 Day Public Comment Period: 6/28/2024

Project City: Seven Oaks Community

Project County: Unincorporated San Bernardino

Applicant Organization: San Bernardino County Public Works Department

Applicant Name: Arlene Chun

Waterboard Staff: TBA

Brief Description of Project:

Project Description: San Bernardino County Department of Public Works is currently completing emergency repairs at eight sites along the Santa Ana River as a response to the impacts from Tropical Storm Hilary that moved through the region in late August of 2023, when heavy flooding damaged roadways, culverts, and bridges. The purpose of this application is to permit the installation of armoring/Rock Slope Protection (RSP) at work sites 2-6 and adjacent to Seven Oaks Road to protect the road and residence from further erosion from storm events.

Project Activities: San Bernardino County Department of Public Works is currently completing emergency repairs at eight sites along the Santa Ana River as a response to the impacts from Tropical Storm Hilary that moved through the region in late August of 2023, when heavy flooding damaged roadways, culverts, and bridges. This proposes fill material in the form of installing 1/4-ton rock recovered from storm debris and used to protect the Seven Oaks Road and uplands damaged in Tropical Storm Hilary Event of August 9, 2023. The Rock Slope Protection (RSP) is proposed at locations (Sites 2-6) on slopes adjacent to and on the southern/river side of Seven Oaks Road, to prevent reoccurring erosion and damage from surges from the Santa Ana River. The RSP will be grouted and lastly buried under native soils to encourage vegetation regrowth.